» Background:
The Changing
California Electorate




Table 1

The growing influence of ethnic voters
in the California electorate

in000’s %
Total registered voters 15,707 100%
White non-Hispanic 11,307 (72%)
Latino 2,500 (169s)
African-American 1,000 (6%)
Asian/other 900 (6%)

The Field Poll

in 000’ s
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Source: 2012 numbers are Field Poll estimates.
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Differences in the party registration of

California voters by race/ethnicity

White non- 27800/;
Hispanic D50 \
5.3% Other parties \ \
56%
Latino 17%
27%
No party \
preference \ 77%
21.3% Democrats Apr‘rtgrc;z:n 5%
43.3% 18%
Republicans Chinese 32%
30.1% \ 19%
0 American 49%,
Korean 25?;/2%
American 437,
: 28%
California Registered Vf;";:g:ff 5'33%
Voters (Total) 39%

B Democrats
B Republicans
ONo party preference/Other

Source: Total percentages are from the
California Secretary of State, while subgroup
percentages are Field Poll estimates

The Field Poll



California’s political divide:
Coastal California vs. Inland California

Inland

California

(38 counties)
5.2 million voters

(29%)

Coastal
California

(20 counties)
12.8 million voters

(71%)

Source: Extrapolations based on
California Secretary of State, September 2012
Report of Registration.

The Field Poll



Democrats have a large registration edge

in Coastal California, but the GOP has a slight
registration advantage in Inland California

Coastal California

Democrats 45.6%

Republicans

No party preference/

(o)
other party QR

Inland California

Democrats 37.8%

Republicans 39.0%

No party preference/
other party

23.2%

Source: California Secretary of State,
September 2012 Report of Registration.

The Field Poll



The growing popularity of
mail ballot voting

95.5%

Precinct voters

51.0%

49.0%

14.1% .
4.4% S o Mail ballot voters

6.3%

4.5%
19761978 198019821984 1986 1988 1990 1992 1994 1996 1998 2000 2002 2004 2006 2008 2010 2012

Source: California Secretary of State,
Statement of Vote for each year, except 2012,
which are Field Poll estimates.

The Field Poll



» Results from the final
pre-election Field Poll of
California voters




Table 6

About The Field Poll’s

final pre-election survey

Population Surveyed:

Interviewing Dates:

Mode of Administration:

Number of Interviews:

Languages of

Asian Sample

The Field Poll |\

California registered voters
considered likely to vote in the
November general election.

October 17-30, 2012. Sample
divided into two approximately
equal size interviewing periods --
Wave 1: October 17-24 and Wave 2:
October 25-30.

Landline and cell phone by live
interviewers working from Field’ s
central location call center in San
Diego.

1,912 registered voters, of whom
1,566 were considered likely to
vote.

English, Spanish, Cantonese,
Administration: Mandarin,
Korean, Vietnamese.

Asian-Americans were
Augmentation: oversampled
and included

440 registered voters to
permit

comparisons with white
non-
Hispanic, Latino and



Trend of California voter preferences on

Prop. 30, the Governor’s tax increase initiative

Yes voters
54%
52% . 51%
_._._._._.‘_._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._.:’: ........ 4 8_% ______ _
o
B 38% e 38%
35% 36%
No voters
May Early July Mid-September Late October

Source: The Field Poll.

The Field Poll



Voter preferences on Prop. 30 (Brown tax

initiative) in late October by voting frequency,

voting method, and party (among likely voters)

% Voting Yes

Statewide 48%

Frequency of voting

Regular voter 48%

New/occasional voter 55%

Voting method

Precinct voters 46%
Mail ballot voters 50%

Already voted 54%

Party reqistration

Democrats 68%

Republicans 22%

No party preference/

other party 52%

The Field Poll

Source: Late October 2012 Field Poll.



Table 9

Voter preferences on Prop. 30 (Brown tax
initiative) in late October by region

The Field Poll

(among likely voters)

% Voting Yes

Statewide

Area

Coastal counties 52%
Inlant counties
Region

Los Angeles County
South Coast

Other South CA
Central Valley

SF Bay Area

63%

Other Northern CA 63%

Source: Late October 2012 Field Poll.



Voter preferences on Prop. 30 (Brown tax

initiative) in late October by gender, age and
ethnicity (among likely voters)

% Voting Yes

Statewide 48%
Gender
Male 46%
Female 50%
Age
18-29 61%
30-39 56%
40-49 49%
50-64 49%
65 or older 38%
Race/ethnicity
White non-Hispanic 46%
Latino 56%
African-American 58%
Asian-Americans (total) 49%
Chinese-American 53%
Korean-American 59%
Viethamese-American 39%
Other Asian-American 48%

The Field Poll

Source: Late October 2012 Field Poll.



Trend of California voter preferences on

Prop. 38, the Munger tax increase initiative

No voters

34%

Yes voters

February Late May Early July Mid-September Late October

Source: The Field Poll.

The Field Poll



Table 12

How individual voters are voting on the
Proposition 30 and 38 tax initiatives

A from
September
Yes on both -10
No on both -1
Yes on 30/ %
No or undecided on 38 - e +
Yes on 38/ \
No or undecided on 30 . 9% +2
No on 30/
Undecided on 38 |2% +1
No on 38/ 1% \
Undecided on 30 \
Undecided . 10% +1

The Field Poll

Source: Late October 2012 Field Poll.



Factors affecting voting preferences on

Proposition 30

% Voting Yes

Statewide

Governor Brown job rating
(46%) Approve
(37%) Disapprove
(17%) No opinion

1%

Amount voters feel
they pay in state taxes

(38%) More than | should 28%
(47%) About the right amount 58%
(8%) Less than | should 72%

Concerns about spending
cuts if Prop.30 rejected

(58%) Very concerned 68%
(21%) Somewhat concerned 34%
(17%) Not concerned 13%

State can provide roughly
same level of services evenif
its budget is cut by $6 billion

(22%) Agree strongly 19%
(26%) Agree somewhat 38%
(20%) Disagree somewhat 62%

(24%) Disagree strongly 83%

Source: Late October 2012 Field Poll.

The Field Poll



Table 14

Trend of California voter preferences on

Prop. 34, to repeal the death penalty

Yes voters
_____________ T 7S
1 — 41% i)
= H
42% o —a
40% 38%
No voters
Early September Late October Late October

The Field Poll

(Wave 1: Oct. 17-24)

(Wave 2: Oct. 25-30)

Source: The Field Poll.



Voter preferences on Prop. 34 (death penalty)

in late October by voting frequency, voting

method, and party (among likely voters)

% Voting Yes

Late October (total)
Wave 2

45%

Wave 1 41%

Frequency of voting

Regular voter 43%
New/occasional voter 38%
Voting method
Precinct voters 42%
Mail ballot voters 44%
Already voted 48%
Party registration
Democrats 57%
Republicans 27%
No party preference 40%

Note: Subgroup percentages based on all interviews conducted
over both interviewing waves.

Source: Late October 2012 Field Poll.

The Field Poll



Table 16

Voter preferences on Prop. 34 (death penalty)
in late October by region

The Field Poll

(among likely voters)

Late October (total)

Wave 2

Wave 1

Area

Coastal counties
Inlant counties
Region

Los Angeles County
South Coast
Other South CA
Central Valley
SF Bay Area

Other Northern CA

% Voting Yes

45%

41%

46%

35%

46%
39%
34%

39%
53%

41%

Source: Late October 2012 Field Poll.



Table 17

Voter preferences on Prop. 34 (death penalty)
in late October by gender, race/ethnicity and

religious affiliation (among likely voters)

Late October (total)
Wave 2

Wave 1

Gender
Male

Female

Race/ethnicity

White non-Hispanic
Latino
African-American
Asian-American (total)
Chinese-American
Korean-American
Viethamese-American
Other Asian-American
Religious affiliation

Protestant/Other..

Catholic
Other religions
No preference

The Field Poll

% Voting Yes

45%
41%

43%
43%

41%

47%

49%

42%

24%

24%

48%

54%

30%

47%

54%

60%

Source: Late October 2012 Field Poll.



-
How views about the death penalty

and life in prison without parole relate to

voting preferences on Prop. 34

% voting Yes on Prop. 34

Which is cheaper to apply?

(53%) Death penalty more
expensive

(31%) Death penalty
cheaper

What does life in prison
without parole mean?

(47%) Guarantees prisoner

(1)
won't be released 74%
(42%) Doesn't guarantee
this
How often are
innocent people executed?
(47%) Too often 67%

(45%) So rarely it's

0
unimportant e

The Field Poll



Trend of California voter preferences on

Prop. 32, the payroll deductions for political

contributions initiative

No voters
49% 50%
______24_0A) __________________________________________________ __.__._ ......... —_
k
F
38% — ¢
34% 34%
Yes voters
Early September Late October Late October
(Wave 1: Oct. 17-24) (Wave 2: Oct. 25-30)

Source: The Field Poll.

The Field Poll



Table 20

Voter preferences on Prop. 32 in late October
by voting frequency, voting method, and party

(among likely voters)

Statewide

Frequency of voting

Regular voter

New/occasional voter

Voting method

Precinct voters
Mail ballot voters

Already voted

Party reqgistration

Democrats

Republicans

No party preference/
other party

The Field Poll

% Voting Yes

34%

34%

35%

35%

34%

33%

20%

54%

32%

Source: Late October 2012 Field Poll.



Voter preferences on Prop. 32

in late October by region

(among likely voters)

% Voting Yes

Statewide 34%
Area
Coastal counties 35%
Inland counties 34%
Region
Los Angeles County 32%
South Coast 44%
Other South CA 37%
Central Valley 32%
SF Bay Area 30%
Other Northern CA 29%

Source: Late October 2012 Field Poll.

The Field Poll



Voter preferences on Prop. 32 in late October

by gender, age and ethnicity
(among likely voters)

% Voting Yes

Statewide 34%
Gender
Male 37%
Female 32%
Age
18-29 41%
30-39 25%
40-49 34%
50-64 32%
65 or older 39%
Racel/ethnicity
White non-Hispanic 37%
Latino 26%
African-American 25%
Asian-Americans (Total) 37%
Chinese-American 33%
Korean-American 33%
Viethamese-American 36%
Other Asian-American 41%

The Field Poll

Source: Late October 2012 Field Poll.



Trend of California presidential preferences

between Barack Obama and Mitt Romney

Obama/Biden

58%

38% 40% 38% 39%

0,
35% 5T 34%

Romney/Ryan

September November  February July 2012  September Late October Late October
2011 2011 2012 2012 2012 2012
(Wave 1) (Wave 2)

Source: The Field Poll.

The Field Poll



Table 24

Voter preferences for President in late October
by voting frequency, voting method, and party

(among likely voters)

Romney/Ryan (R)

39%

39%

30%

37%

40%

42%

)

82%

34%

The Field Poll

Frequency of voting

Obama/Biden (D)

Statewide 54%

Regular voters 53%

New/occasional
voters

Voting method

Precinct voters 54%
Mail ballot voters 53%
Already voted 53%
Party reqgistration
Democrats 87%
Republicans 12%
Republicans 51%

Source: Late October 2012 Field Poll.



Voter preferences for President in late October

by region (among likely voters)

Romney/Ryan (R) Obamal/Biden (D)
39%, Statewide 54%
Area
34% Coastal counties 57%
48% Inland counties 46%
Region
31% Los Angeles County 63%
47% South Coast
53%, Other South CA
44%, Central Valley 50%
SF Bay Area 64%
40% Other Northern CA 57%

Source: Late October 2012 Field Poll.

The Field Poll



Table 26

Voter preferences for President in late October
by gender, age and race/ethnicity

Romney/Ryan (R)

39%

42%
35%

28%
30%
39%
39%
48%

47%

22%

5%

25%
21%
20%

27%

The Field Poll

Statewide
Gender
Male
Female
Age
18-29
30-39
40-49
50-64
65 or older

Race/ethnicity

White non-Hispanic
Latino

African-American

Asian-American (Total)

Chinese-American
Korean-American
Viethamese-American

Other Asian-American

(among likely voters)

Obama/Biden (D)

54%

48%
58%

60%
61%
52%
56%
46%

47%

66%

89%

58%
63%

41%
47%
62%

Source: Late October 2012 Field Poll.



Table 27

Trend of California voter image ratings of

Barack Obama

62% 683% 2%  gqo

Si%/*""\"-\-o

0,
29% 2% a0
26%

23%

Favorable

61%

58% o o

s% 57%  57%
(1]

V)

% B 0u

0,
36% 3% a5,

Unfavorable

Jan-08 May-08 Jul-08 Sep-08 Late
Oct-08

2008 Election

The Field Poll

Sep-11May-12 Jul-12 Sep-12 Late Late
Oct-12 Oct-12
(Wave (Wave

1) 2)

2012 Election

Source: The Field Poll.



Trend of California voter impressions of

Mitt Romney

Unfavorable

55%

53%

49%

44%

38% W
40% 30% 41%

36% 38%
(1]

34% 34%

Favorable

T T

June 2011 September November May 2012 July2012 September Late Oct Late Oct
2011 2011 2012 2012 2012
(Wave 1) (Wave 2)

T T 1

The Field Poll

Source: The Field Poll.



Is your preference more a vote for your

candidate or a vote against his opponent?

7% No opinion 7% No opinion

Against
Obama
39%

For Romney
For Obama 54%

79%

Obama Voters Romney Voters

The Field Poll |
N

Source: Late October 2012 Field Poll.



Trend of California voter preferences

for U.S. Senate

Feinstein (D)

57%

56%

54%

—
32% 31% 32% 33%
o — —m— —a
Emken (R)
July 2012 September 2012 Late Oct 2012 Late Oct 2012
(Wave 1) (Wave 2)

The Field Poll

Source: The Field Poll.



Trend of California voter impressions of Dianne

Feinstein during this year’s election campaign

Favorable

59%

55%
52% —

/3.0;
30%

26%

Unfavorable

Early July Mid-Septenber Late October

Source: The Field Poll.

The Field Poll



Trend of California voter impressions of

Elizabeth Emken

Favorable

22% 22% 1%

L 4 o —
13%

- 9% 11%

+
Unfavorable
Early July Mid-Septenber Late October

Source: The Field Poll.

The Field Poll



